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Luzerne County Planning Commission – 4/13/10 Comments on SWM Draft Plan
Clerical Comments:
1. Table of Contents: Page 1 12f – if you’re referring to multiple developers and landowners, the
apostrophe should come after the “s”; if you’re referring to just one landowner or developer
then it’s ok as is.
2. Section I, page I-1, last paragraph, first line – take out comma after “stormwater”.
3. Section I, page I-2, first paragraph, third line – capitalize “Best Management Practices”.
4. Section II, page II-1, first paragraph, first line – capitalize “northeast” before “Pennsylvania”.
5. Section II, page II-3, table – Kingston Township is listed twice – one of these should be
Kingston Borough.
6. Section II, page II-6, second paragraph, first line – change “effects” to “affects”.
7. Section II, page II-7, second paragraph, fifth line – but “Township” after “Butler”.
8. Section II, page II-15, table, pollutant in first entry – what does pH stand for? Meaning acidic?
Or symbolic for phosphorous? Also, what does “SWP” stand for?
9. Section II, page II-22, first paragraph, second line – spell out “United States Army Corps of
Engineers” and then use parentheses for the acronym.
10. Section II, page II-24, IIA, first line – should be “a” SWM site plan, not “an” SWM site plan.
11. Section II, page II-29, #12, first line – should be “completed” not “complete”.
12. Section II, page II-30, fourth paragraph – should be “Luzerne County Planning Commission”
not “Department”.
13. Section II, page II-32, under 6a, third line – remove “s” from transport.
14. Section II, page II-33, second paragraph, fourth line – “concern” needs to be pluralized to
“concerns”; same page, section f – “Landowner’s/Developer’s Responsibilities” – see comment
from TOC page 1. May be better to say “Responsibilities of Landowners and Developers”.
15. Section II, page II-34 – replace Luzerne County Planning Department with Luzerne County
Planning Commission in all references on the page; under 3d, “impacts associated with any
regional…” should be either “by the County” or “within the County”; first paragraph after “e”,
first line – why is “Counties” plural? Shouldn’t it be “County”?
16. Section II, page II-35, first listing in Table II-11, the Bowman’s Creek plan was done by the
Wyoming County Planning Commission, no the LCPC – should they be listed as the

jurisdictional level?; same table – the LRTP reference – technically speaking, this plan is done by
the Lackawanna/Luzerne Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO).
17. Section II, page II-36, first paragraph, fourth line “is” should be changed to “are”. Table II-12,
under Bear Creek Township – should it say, “consistent with Act 167 Plans for those areas
covered by those Plans”?
18. Section III, page III-1, first paragraph, second line – should be “the determination of which
watersheds were to undergo….” Same page, 2a, first line, eliminate “the” in the first sentence.
19. Model Ordinance - Article III, page 15, A2, second line – should be “a” SWM Site Plan, not
“an” SWM Site Plan.
Plan Contents Comments:
20. In general, the LCPC agrees with the standards and criteria set forth in the Plan. One concern is
the lack of linkage between this Plan and Act 247 – Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code.
Specifically, Section II.12 – Priorities for Implementation, needs to be revised to reference Act
247.
21. In addition, Article VIII of the Model Ordinance needs to be reviewed and revised by the
County solicitor, and should be included in the Ordinance as an alternate Article VIII to the one
currently provided.

Memorandum
RE:

4/13/10 Luzerne County Planning Commission Comments on Draft Luzerne Countywide Act
167 Stormwater Management Plan (SMP)

From:

Borton-Lawson Engineering

Date:

April 22, 2010

Subject:

Comment Response

Comment #1:
The apostrophe was removed.
Comment #2:
The comma was removed.
Comment #3:
Best Management Practices has been capitalized.
Comment #4:
Northeast has been capitalized.
Comment #5:
The second “Kingston Township” has been changed to “Kingston Borough”.
Comment #6:
“effects” has been changed to “affects”.
Comment #7:
“Township” has been added after “Butler”.
Comment #8:
pH stands for acidity, and has been noted in the table as such. “SWP” stands for “State Water Plan” subbasin
and has been spelled out in the table.
Comment #9:
United States Army Corps of Engineers has been spelled out on page II-22.
Comment #10:
“an” has been replaced with “a”.
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Comment #11:
“complete” has been replaced with “completed”.
Comment #12:
“Department” has been replaced with “Commission”.
Comment #13:
“s” has been removed from “transport(s)”
Comment #14:
“concern” has been replaced with “concerns”; Section II.12.f. has been renamed “Responsibilities of
Landowners and Developers”.
Comment #15:
“Department” has been replaced with “Commission”; “within the County” has been added to the sentence;
“Counties” has been replaced with “County”.
Comment #16:
Table II-11 has been revised to state “Wyoming County Planning Commission” for Bowman’s Creek, and the
“Lackawanna/Luzerne Metropolitan Planning Organization” for the Comprehensive and Hazard Mitigation
Plans.
Comment #17:
The Bear Creek Township municipal ordinances actually did not mention how to manage stormwater in areas
covered by the Act 167 Plans listed.
Comment #18:
“the determination of” has been added to the sentence to be consistent with subsequent language; “the” has
been eliminated in the first sentence.
Comment #19:
“an” SWM Site Plan has been replaced with “a” SWM Site Plan
Comment #20:
Section II.12.d. has been revised to include the following language to maintain consistency with Act 247:
Consistent with Act 247 Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code, there are two functions the County
currently provides for all subdivision or land development projects:
• Encourage the best possible technical solutions in the most effective manner;
• The efficient and competent review of stormwater management components of development plans.
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There are additional elements that must be performed after the construction of stormwater systems to
ensure the proper functioning of the systems. These five (5) elements are:
•
•
•
•
•

The continued maintenance of all elements of the system;
The repair and replacement of system components as necessary;
Continued monitoring and evaluation of the performance of the drainage system;
Updating and revision of system requirements and standards as necessary;
Responsible financial management including an equitable apportionment of operating and capital costs
among the system’s users and beneficiaries.

For subdivision and land development projects in a manner consistent with Act 247, the County or municipality
requires the developer to provide bonding of up to 15% of the construction cost for up to 18 months until final
inspection of all systems is completed. Beyond the bonding period, however, it is not feasible for the above
elements to be the County’s responsibility. The available alternatives to perform these five (5) elements beyond
the bonding period are:
• Municipalities amend their Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance (SALDO) to place the
responsibility with the developer;
• Municipalities amend their SALDO to require formation of a Homeowners Association or other entity
to assume responsibility;
• Municipalities accept dedication of the facility and assume full responsibility.
Comment #21:
Article VIII of the Model Ordinance now provides 2 alternatives for municipalities to select upon adoption.
The first alternative of Article VIII is the original language provided by in DEP’s Model Ordinance. The second
alternative is the revised language provided by the County solicitor.
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Memorandum
RE:

5/20/10 PA DEP Bureau of Watershed Management Comments on 4/22/10 Draft Luzerne
Countywide Act 167 Stormwater Management Plan (SMP)

From:

Borton-Lawson Engineering on behalf of the Luzerne County Planning Commission

Date:

June 3, 2010

Subject:

Comment Response

Response to Comment #1:
The cover sheet pages of the model ordinance which pertained to the DEP’s version of the model ordinance
have been deleted.
Response to Comment #2:
The table in Section 302.A. Exemptions has been labeled “Table III.1. Stormwater Management Requirements
and Exemptions”.
In addition, the narrative in Section 302.A. has been revised to read as follows:
Regulated activities that create impervious areas or earth disturbance shall adhere to Table III.1 to
meet the requirements of this Ordinance. The larger of the two areas determines the applicable
requirements of this Ordinance (i.e. if only 500 sq. ft. of impervious area is proposed, but 15,000
sq. ft. of earth disturbance, the requirements follow row 3 of Table III.1).
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Memorandum
RE:

5/21/10 PA DEP Dam Safety Program Comments on 4/22/10 Draft Luzerne Countywide Act
167 Stormwater Management Plan (SMP)

From:

Borton-Lawson Engineering on behalf of the Luzerne County Planning Commission

Date:

June 3, 2010

Subject:

Comment Response

The Dam Safety Program comments pertain to Table II.9.A. (henceforth considered as Comment #1) and
Table II.9.B. (henceforth considered as Comment #2).
Response to Comment #1:
Table II.9.A. was compiled from data supplied by the municipalities within the county. The comment suggests
that many of the projects in Table II.9.A. were not designed for the purpose of flood control, but still have an
impact on stormwater runoff. Therefore, the title of Table II.9.A. has been renamed “Local Jurisdictional
Projects Impacting Stormwater”.
Response to Comment #2:
Table II.9.B. presents high hazard dams under the jurisdiction of the State. Many of these dams were not
designed for flood control, but still have an impact on stormwater runoff. Therefore, the title of Table II.9.B.
has been renamed “State Jurisdictional Projects Impacting Stormwater”.

In addition, the title of this section in the SMP (Section 8.) has been renamed “Existing and Proposed Local,
State, and Federal Projects Impacting Stormwater”. Table II.9.C. has been renamed “Federal Jurisdictional
Projects Impacting Stormwater”. The narrative in this section has been revised to state that the projects listed in
Tables II.9.A., II.9.B., and II.9.C. may not be specifically designed for flood control but still have an impact on
stormwater runoff.
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Memorandum
RE:

5/24/10 PA DEP Bureau of Waterways Engineering Comments on 4/22/10 Draft Luzerne
Countywide Act 167 Stormwater Management Plan (SMP)

From:

Borton-Lawson Engineering on behalf of the Luzerne County Planning Commission

Date:

June 3, 2010

Subject:

Comment Response

Response to Comment #1:
a. The Mill Creek project in Wilkes-Barre City was added to Table II.9.B.
b. The Turtle Creek project in Conyngham Township was added to Table II.9.B.
c. The Wade Run component of the Forty-Fort Swoyersville Flood Protection Project was included in the
project listed in Table II.9.B.
d. The Wade Run project completed in 1992 was added to Table II.9.B.
e. The Hicks Creek project was already included in Table II.9.B., and the information provided in this
comment was added to the table to clarify.
f. The Harveys Lake project in Harveys Lake Borough was added to Table II.9.B.
g. The two components of the Mill Creek project in Dupont Borough were added to Table II.9.B.
Response to Comment #2:
The two additional projects (Newport Creek in Newport Township and Spring Brook in Pittston Township)
were added to Table II.9.B. as proposed projects.
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Memorandum
RE:

4/30/10 Reilly Associates on behalf of Yatesville Borough Comments on Draft Luzerne
Countywide Act 167 Stormwater Management Plan (SMP)

From:

Borton-Lawson Engineering on behalf of the Luzerne County Planning Commission

Date:

June 3, 2010

Subject:

Comment Response

The problem areas noted in the comment letter through the center of the Borough, at the culvert beneath
Pittston Avenue, and along Stout Street, have been noted in the Table attached to Map 10.A. Problem Area Map
in Appendix 2 of the Plan as “Further Investigation Needed – will be completed during Plan Update cycle”.
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Memorandum
RE:

4/22/10 Conyngham Borough Comments on Draft Luzerne Countywide Act 167 Stormwater
Management Plan (SMP)

From:

Borton-Lawson Engineering on behalf of the Luzerne County Planning Commission

Date:

June 3, 2010

Subject:

Comment Response

Response to Comment #1:
Table II.12 has been corrected to include the stormwater requirements currently contained in the Borough’s
SALDO.
Response to Comment #2:
The Ordinance that will be adopted by the Borough does not require existing structures, impervious surfaces, or
other developments to be retrofitted to meet the requirements of the Ordinance. It only applies to new
development, redevelopment, or other new regulated activities that impact stormwater runoff. Therefore, the
driveways depicted in the narrative provided in the comment letter are “grandfathered” under the Ordinance.
The 1,000 square foot lower limit for new impervious surfaces is the minimum allowed by the State for the
purposes of stormwater management in Luzerne County. The Ordinance was developed to not be
overburdening for smaller amounts of impervious areas by allowing Disconnected Impervious Area (DIA) to be
used as stormwater management between 1,000 square feet and 5,000 square feet of new impervious surface (see
Section Appendix B of the Ordinance).
Response to Comment #3:
The County has developed an alternative Article VIII for use in the Ordinance. Both the original and the
alternative Article VIII are provided in the Ordinance, and the Borough may select one or incorporate their own
language for this Article when the Ordinance is adopted.
Response to Comment #4:
The municipality is responsible for enforcing the Ordinance, and any contractor doing work in the Borough
must be held to the requirements within. In the case of large subdivisions or land developments, the contractor
will be working according to a certified engineering design including stormwater management facilities. In the
case of single lot developments or redevelopments (classified as “small projects” in this Plan), the Ordinance
Appendices provide examples of how to perform stormwater management to meet the requirements of the
Ordinance consistent with the Pennsylvania Stormwater Best Management Practices Manual.

Page 1 of 1
P:\2008\2426\00\DOCS\Wordprocessing\Plan Report\Comments\Memo20100603sdb-Conyngham Boro.doc

Memorandum
RE:

4/30/10 Butler Township Comments on Draft Luzerne Countywide Act 167 Stormwater
Management Plan (SMP)

From:

Borton-Lawson Engineering on behalf of the Luzerne County Planning Commission

Date:

June 3, 2010

Subject:

Comment Response

Some of the comments provided are suggestions for the Township to ease the adoption process or increase the
awareness of what is included in the Plan and Ordinance. Comments that do not require responses are noted
accordingly.
Comment #1:
Response not required.
Comment #2:
Response not required.
Comment #3:
Butler Township has been included in Table II-7 and has also been included on the corresponding Map 10.D.
Stormwater Collection Systems.
Comment #4:
The definition of impervious surface in Article II of the Ordinance has been revised to read: “A surface that
prevents the infiltration of water into the ground. Impervious surfaces include, but are not limited to, streets,
sidewalks, pavements, parking lots, driveways, roofs, stone patios. Newly placed gravel or crushed stone is
considered to be impervious area. Gravel (or crushed stone) that becomes paved at any time after the placement
of the gravel (or crushed stone) is considered to be pervious area for existing conditions stormwater
management calculations.”
Due to the extensive variety of situations that can arise for what should or should not be considered
predevelopment conditions, the Ordinance does not give a timeframe for predevelopment. Rather, existing
conditions are determined based on what is on the site at the time of design. If the municipality wishes to
require a more stringent set of predevelopment conditions for all sites (e.g. beyond the 20% of impervious area
considered as meadow requirement), they may incorporate that requirement in the Ordinance upon adoption.
Comment #5:
20% of existing impervious area being considered meadow is required to ensure that some level of stormwater
management is being performed for redevelopment projects on sites that never had stormwater management.

Page 1 of 4
P:\2008\2426\00\DOCS\Wordprocessing\Plan Report\Comments\Memo20100603sdb-Butler Township.doc

Comment #6:
Because there are exemptions which allow certain levels of development without constructing stormwater
management facilities, the intent of Section 301.G in the Ordinance is to prevent negatively impacting adjacent
property owners if a project is exempt from peak rate or water quality control. For instance, an 800 square foot
asphalt driveway is exempt from peak rate and water quality controls, however, the driveway cannot redirect
flow towards a neighboring house.
Comment #7:
The suggested change has been made to Section 302.A.
Comment #8:
If the proposed method to control the 2-year 24-hour volume for some reason does not control the 1-year 24hour volume, then the 1-year 24-hour event must be evaluated and specifically designed for.
Comment #9:
While we agree that the events which activate the full basin volume are rare, the logic in carrying the 60% release
rate through to the 100-year event is to prevent the “stacking” of peak flow rates downstream for the larger
storms. The 60% release rate ensures that the total downstream peak when evaluated at a point of interest will
not increase in any storm event.
Comment #10:
Response not required.
Comment #11:
A separate hydrologic model was created and calibrated to actual field data contained in the “Water Balance for
the Jeddo Tunnel Basin, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania” prepared by the PA DEP in 1999. The results of this
model were then transposed to the Nescopeck Creek hydrologic model.
Comment #12:
Reference 7 has been deleted in Section V.
Comment #13:
See response to Comment #4.
Comment #14:
The definition of stormwater management facility has been revised to include French drains and underground
on-lot seepage pits. Roof drains have been excluded from the definition in order to encourage disconnecting
roof drains from storm sewer systems.
Comment #15:
See response to Comment #4.
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Comment #16:
Although including specific requirements from the BMP Manual in the Ordinance would provide more direct
guidance in the Ordinance itself, if changes are made to the BMP Manual, these changes would need to be made
to the Ordinance and a re-adoption process would need to occur for all 76 municipalities.
Comment #17:
The suggested language was added to Section 301.K.
Comment #18:
Volume I Section II.13. Provisions for Reviewing, Revising, and Updating the Plan provides recommendations
on how to modify the Plan standards and criteria.
Comment #19:
See response to Comment #7.
Comment #20:
See response to Comment #5.
Comment #21:
See response to Comment #9.
Comment #22:
Section 401.D. has been revised with the suggested language.
Comment #23:
Section 401.E.2. has been revised to read: “A determination of site conditions in accordance with the BMP
Manual. A detailed site evaluation shall be completed for projects proposed in areas of carbonate geology or
karst topography, mined areas, and other environmentally sensitive areas, such as brownfields; depending on site
conditions, more stringent standards than those in this Ordinance may be imposed at the discretion of the
municipal engineer.”
Comment #24:
The suggested language has been added to Section 401.E.3.
Comment #25:
The suggested language has been added to Section 401.E.5.
Comment #26:
The recommend additional 12 elements have been added to Section 401.E.10.
Comment #27:
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It is the responsibility of the Municipality to designate a “qualified professional” to review the SWM Site Plan.
Comment #28:
Section 702. was revised to include a reference to Appendix B.1. Disconnected Impervious Area (DIA), which
provides the guidelines for when DIA can be used as a BMP.
Comment #29:
Section 401.E.10.l. contains the suggested language as a requirement on the SWM Site Plan.
Comment #30:
It is understood that only the municipal official designated to perform inspections of stormwater management
facilities can enter the property. The phrase “upon presentation of proper credentials” is intended to allow only
the designated official to perform the inspections.
Comment #31:
Section 401.E.10.c. contains the suggested language as a requirement on the SWM Site Plan.
Comment #32:
Because the section pertains to violations not posing a threat to life, public health, or property, the Municipality
may select an appropriate time frame for correcting the problem. We agree that 2 weeks is ideal, but that may
not be feasible in all situations.
Comment #33:
Two alternate versions of Article VIII have been provided in the Ordinance for the Municipality to select. The
second version was prepared by the County’s solicitor and addresses the issue stated in this comment.
Comment #34:
The statement has been revised to read: “The Municipality shall notify the Landowner prior to entering the
property.”
Comment #35:
These provisions may be added by the Municipality prior to adoption of the Ordinance.
Comment #36:
Yes, the correction was made.
Comment #37:
Because DIA as a BMP is strictly for small projects, which will often be homeowners and single lot
developments, the intent is to keep the calculations as simple as possible while still meeting the objectives of
providing some level of stormwater management. Using DIA as a BMP is intended to allow the vegetation to
slow down the runoff and provide filtration, but not necessarily to provide the full infiltration that would occur
in an actual infiltration facility.
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Memorandum
RE:

4/30/10 Black Creek Township Comments on Draft Luzerne Countywide Act 167 Stormwater
Management Plan (SMP)

From:

Borton-Lawson Engineering on behalf of the Luzerne County Planning Commission

Date:

June 3, 2010

Subject:

Comment Response

Comment #1:
The definition of impervious surface in Article II of the Ordinance has been revised to read: “A surface that
prevents the infiltration of water into the ground. Impervious surfaces include, but are not limited to, streets,
sidewalks, pavements, parking lots, driveways, roofs, stone patios. Newly placed gravel or crushed stone is
considered to be impervious area. Gravel (or crushed stone) that becomes paved at any time after the placement
of the gravel (or crushed stone) is considered to be pervious area for existing conditions stormwater
management calculations.”
Due to the extensive variety of situations that can arise for what should or should not be considered
predevelopment conditions, the Ordinance does not give a timeframe for predevelopment. Rather, existing
conditions are determined based on what is on the site at the time of design. If the municipality wishes to
require a more stringent set of predevelopment conditions for all sites (e.g. beyond the 20% of impervious area
considered as meadow requirement), they may incorporate that requirement in the Ordinance upon adoption.
Comment #2:
20% of existing impervious area being considered meadow is required to ensure that some level of stormwater
management is being performed for redevelopment projects on sites that never had stormwater management.
Comment #3:
Because there are exemptions which allow certain levels of development without constructing stormwater
management facilities, the intent of Section 301.G in the Ordinance is to prevent negatively impacting adjacent
property owners if a project is exempt from peak rate or water quality control. For instance, an 800 square foot
asphalt driveway is exempt from peak rate and water quality controls, however, the driveway cannot redirect
flow towards a neighboring house.
Comment #4:
The suggested change has been made to Section 302.A.
Comment #5:
If the proposed method to control the 2-year 24-hour volume for some reason does not control the 1-year 24hour volume, then the 1-year 24-hour event must be evaluated and specifically designed for.

Page 1 of 4
P:\2008\2426\00\DOCS\Wordprocessing\Plan Report\Comments\Memo20100603sdb-Black Creek Township.doc

Comment #6:
While we agree that the events which activate the full basin volume are rare, the logic in carrying the 60% release
rate through to the 100-year event is to prevent the “stacking” of peak flow rates downstream for the larger
storms. The 60% release rate ensures that the total downstream peak when evaluated at a point of interest will
not increase in any storm event.
Comment #7:
Reference 7 has been deleted in Section V.
Comment #8:
See response to Comment #1.
Comment #9:
The definition of stormwater management facility has been revised to include French drains and underground
on-lot seepage pits. Roof drains have been excluded from the definition in order to encourage disconnecting
roof drains from storm sewer systems.
Comment #10:
See response to Comment #1.
Comment #11:
Although including specific requirements from the BMP Manual in the Ordinance would provide more direct
guidance in the Ordinance itself, if changes are made to the BMP Manual, these changes would need to be made
to the Ordinance and a re-adoption process would need to occur for all 76 municipalities.
Comment #12:
The suggested language was added to Section 301.K.
Comment #13:
Volume I Section II.13. Provisions for Reviewing, Revising, and Updating the Plan provides recommendations
on how to modify the Plan standards and criteria.
Comment #14:
See response to Comment #4.
Comment #15:
See response to Comment #2.
Comment #16:
See response to Comment #6.
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Comment #17:
Section 401.D. has been revised with the suggested language.
Comment #18:
Section 401.E.2. has been revised to read: “A determination of site conditions in accordance with the BMP
Manual. A detailed site evaluation shall be completed for projects proposed in areas of carbonate geology or
karst topography, mined areas, and other environmentally sensitive areas, such as brownfields; depending on site
conditions, more stringent standards than those in this Ordinance may be imposed at the discretion of the
municipal engineer.”
Comment #19:
The suggested language has been added to Section 401.E.3.
Comment #20:
The suggested language has been added to Section 401.E.5.
Comment #21:
The recommend additional 12 elements have been added to Section 401.E.10.
Comment #22:
It is the responsibility of the Municipality to designate a “qualified professional” to review the SWM Site Plan.
Comment #23:
Section 702. was revised to include a reference to Appendix B.1. Disconnected Impervious Area (DIA), which
provides the guidelines for when DIA can be used as a BMP.
Comment #24:
Section 401.E.10.l. contains the suggested language as a requirement on the SWM Site Plan.
Comment #25:
It is understood that only the municipal official designated to perform inspections of stormwater management
facilities can enter the property. The phrase “upon presentation of proper credentials” is intended to allow only
the designated official to perform the inspections.
Comment #26:
Section 401.E.10.c. contains the suggested language as a requirement on the SWM Site Plan.
Comment #27:
Because the section pertains to violations not posing a threat to life, public health, or property, the Municipality
may select an appropriate time frame for correcting the problem. We agree that 2 weeks is ideal, but that may
not be feasible in all situations.
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Comment #28:
Two alternate versions of Article VIII have been provided in the Ordinance for the Municipality to select. The
second version was prepared by the County’s solicitor and addresses the issue stated in this comment.
Comment #29:
The statement has been revised to read: “The Municipality shall notify the Landowner prior to entering the
property.”
Comment #30:
These provisions may be added by the Municipality prior to adoption of the Ordinance.
Comment #31:
Yes, the correction was made.
Comment #32:
Because DIA as a BMP is strictly for small projects, which will often be homeowners and single lot
developments, the intent is to keep the calculations as simple as possible while still meeting the objectives of
providing some level of stormwater management. Using DIA as a BMP is intended to allow the vegetation to
slow down the runoff and provide filtration, but not necessarily to provide the full infiltration that would occur
in an actual infiltration facility.
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